business operation (the “Properties”) and the payment will be satisfied by paid in capital

of the Target.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 108 —

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group which is

prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31st March

2005, as audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers, Certified Public Accountants, and the

audited combined balance sheet of the Taget Group as at 31st March 2005 as extracted

from the accountants’ report, set out in Appendices I and II respectively to this circular

as if the Acquisition had been completed on 31st March 2005.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet is prepared to provide information on the Enlarged

Group as a result of the Completion. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, it

does not purport to represent what the financial position of the Enlarged Group is on

Completion.

The Target
The Group Group

As at As at Pro Forma
31st March 31st March Pro Forma Pro Forma Enlarged

2005 2005 Combined Adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,411 6,200 7,611 26,000 1 33,611

Website development costs 21 — 21 — 21

Long-term investment 780 — 780 — 780

Goodwill — — — 491,400 2 491,400

Negative goodwill — (3,083) (3,083) 3,083 2 —

Accounts and bills receivable — 258,450 258,450 — 258,450

Deferred tax assets — 343 343 — 343

Total non-current assets 2,212 261,910 264,122 784,605

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 94,936 183,815 278,751 — 278,751

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 35,280 24,098 59,378 — 59,378

Accounts and bills receivable 3,977 1,049,420 1,053,397 — 1,053,397

Amounts due from related companies — 3,506 3,506 — 3,506

Loans to officers — 134 134 — 134

Pledged bank deposits 16,080 307,447 323,527 (3,498) 3 320,029

Cash and other bank deposits 13,263 288,493 301,756 3,498 3 305,254

Total current assets 163,536 1,856,913 2,020,449 — 2,020,449

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 109 —

The Target
The Group Group

As at As at Pro Forma
31st March 31st March Pro Forma Pro Forma Enlarged

2005 2005 Combined Adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank and other borrowings

due within one year 24,360 247,606 271,966 509,600 4 781,566

Accounts and bills payable 121,018 951,006 1,072,024 — 1,072,024

Other payables and accruals 12,697 19,085 31,782 — 31,782

Deposits received — 18,212 18,212 — 18,212

Amounts due to related companies — 472 472 — 472

Amount due to the Vendor — 127,701 127,701 160,066 5 287,767

Taxation payable 5,536 22,787 28,323 — 28,323

Deferred interest income — 7,335 7,335 — 7,335

Warranty provision — 8,309 8,309 — 8,309

Total current liabilities 163,611 1,402,513 1,566,124 2,235,790

NET CURRENT
(LIABILITIES) ASSETS (75) 454,400 454,325 — (215,341)

Total assets less current liabilities 2,137 716,310 718,447 — 569,264

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts and bills payable — 559,327 559,327 — 559,327

Minority interests — — — 7,800 6 7,800

Net assets 2,137 156,983 159,120 2,137

Representing:

Share capital 159,659 — 159,659 — 1&2 159,659

Reserves (157,522) 156,983 (539) (156,983) 2&5 (157,522)

Shareholders’ equity 2,137 156,983 159,120 2,137

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 110 —

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group

which is prepared based on the audited consolidated income statement of the Group for

the year ended 31st March 2005, as audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers, Certified Public

Accountants, and the audited combined income statement of the Target Group for the

year ended 31st March 2005 as extracted from the accountants’ report, set out in

Appendices I and II respectively to this circular as if the Acquisition had been completed

on 1st April 2004.

The unaudited pro forma income statement is prepared to provide information on the

Enlarged Group as a result of the Completion. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose

only, it does not purport to represent what the income statement of the Enlarged Group

is on the Completion.

The Target
The Group Group
Year ended Year ended Pro Forma
31st March 31st March Pro Forma Pro Forma Enlarged

2005 2005 Combined Adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover 859,685 1,992,668 2,852,353 — 2,852,353

Cost of inventories (828,580) (1,640,358) (2,468,938) — (2,468,938)

Repair and maintenance cost — (539) (539) — (539)

Warranty provision — (10,737) (10,737) — (10,737)

Reversal of unused warranty

provision — 10,101 10,101 — 10,101

Other direct costs — (1,039) (1,039) — (1,039)

Gross profit 31,105 350,096 381,201 — 381,201

Other revenue 1,239 26,682 27,921 — 27,921

Selling and distribution expenses (7,494) (7,015) (14,509) — (14,509)

General and administrative expenses (25,139) (59,808) (84,947) (45,084) 7&8 (130,031)

Gain on disposal of investments, net 911 — 911 — 911

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries, net (63) — (63) — (63)

Write-back of allowance for

bad and doubtful debts — 1,626 1,626 — 1,626

Allowance for bad and doubtful debts — (2,268) (2,268) — (2,268)

Net exchange loss — (5,862) (5,862) — (5,862)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 111 —

The Target
The Group Group
Year ended Year ended Pro Forma
31st March 31st March Pro Forma Pro Forma Enlarged

2005 2005 Combined Adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating profit 559 303,451 304,010 — 258,926

Finance costs (5,056) (1,749) (6,805) (45,354) 9&10 (52,159)

(Loss) profit before taxation (4,497) 301,702 297,205 — 206,767

Taxation (5,946) (37,638) (43,584) — (43,584)

(Loss) profit after taxation but

before minority interests (10,443) 264,064 253,621 — 163,183

Minority interests — — — (80,436) 11 (80,436)

(Loss) profit attributable to

shareholders (10,443) 264,064 253,621 — 82,747

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 112 —

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group

which is prepared based on the audited consolidated cash flow statement of the Group

for the year ended 31st March 2005, as audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers, Certified

Public Accountants and the audited combined cash flow statement of the Target Group

for the year ended 31st March 2005 as extracted from the accountants’ report set out in

Appendices I and II respectively to this circular as if the Acquisition had been completed

on 1st April 2004.

The unaudited pro forma cash flow statement is prepared to provide information on the

Enlarged Group as a result of the Completion. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose

only, it does not purport to represent what the cash flow of the Enlarged Group is on the

Completion.

The Target
The Group Group
Year ended Year ended Pro Forma
31st March 31st March Pro Forma Pro Forma Enlarged

2005 2005 Combined Adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) profit before taxation (4,497) 301,702 297,205 (90,438) 7, 8, 9 & 10 206,767

Interest income (580) (14,834) (15,414) — (15,414)

Interest expenses 5,056 1,749 6,805 32,614 9 39,419

Dividend income (659) (339) (998) — (998)

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 1,016 1,733 2,749 — 2,749

Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 87 11 98 — 98

Amortisation of website

development costs 27 — 27 — 27

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries, net 63 — 63 — 63

Gain on disposal of investments, net (911) — (911) — (911)

Allowance for bad and doubtful debts — 2,268 2,268 — 2,268

Amortisation of goodwill — — — 49,140 8 49,140

Release of negative goodwill — (974) (974) — (974)

Write-back of allowance for

bad and doubtful debts — (1,626) (1,626) — (1,626)

Warranty provision — 10,737 10,737 — 10,737

Reversal of unused warranty provision — (10,101) (10,101) — (10,101)

Allowance for inventories — 444 444 — 444

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 113 —

The Target
The Group Group
Year ended Year ended Pro Forma
31st March 31st March Pro Forma Pro Forma Enlarged

2005 2005 Combined Adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating (loss) profit before

working capital changes (398) 290,770 290,372 — 281,688

Decrease (increase) in inventories 35,850 (31,376) 4,474 — 4,474

Decrease (increase) in prepayment,

deposits and other receivable 11,626 (11,850) (224) — (224)

Decrease (increase) in accounts

and bills receivable 23,914 (411,068) (387,154) — (387,154)

(Decrease) increase in accounts

and bills payable (148,697) 387,907 239,210 — 239,210

Increase in other payables and accruals 25,543 15,416 40,959 — 40,959

Decrease in deposits received — (9,454) (9,454) — (9,454)

Increase in deferred interest income — 3,508 3,508 — 3,508

Decrease in warranty provision — (1,099) (1,099) — (1,099)

Net cash (outflow) inflow

generated from operations (52,162) 232,754 180,592 — 171,908

Interest received 580 12,738 13,318 — 13,318

Interest paid (5,056) (1,749) (6,805) (32,614) 9 (39,419)

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid — (27,774) (27,774) — (27,774)

Mainland China enterprise

income tax paid (2,096) — (2,096) — (2,096)

Mainland China enterprise

income tax refunded 473 — 473 — 473

Net cash (outflow) inflow from

operating activities (58,261) 215,969 157,708 — 116,410

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 114 —

The Target
The Group Group
Year ended Year ended Pro Forma
31st March 31st March Pro Forma Pro Forma Enlarged

2005 2005 Combined Adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of subsidiaries (net of cash

and cash equivalents acquired) — — — (314,942) 2 (314,942)

Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries,

net of cash disposed of (1,396) — (1,396) — (1,396)

Increase in long-term investment (780) — (780) — (780)

Additions of property, plant and

equipment (191) (2,065) (2,256) — (2,256)

Translation adjustments (86) — (86) — (86)

Additions of website development cost (5) — (5) — (5)

Proceeds from disposal of investments 26,447 — 26,447 — 26,447

Decrease in pledged bank deposits 18,359 22,760 41,119 — 41,119

Dividend received from an investment 659 — 659 — 659

Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 129 — 129 — 129

Decrease in amounts due from

related companies — 50,771 50,771 — 50,771

Repayment of loans to officers — 75 75 — 75

Increase in amount due from the Vendor — (200,666) (200,666) — (200,666)

Net cash inflow (outflow) from
investing activities 43,136 (129,125) (85,989) — (400,931)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net decrease in trust receipts bank loans (24,231) — (24,231) — (24,231)

Repayment of bank loans (9,450) (110,197) (119,647) — 9 (119,647)

New bank loans 6,615 171,938 178,553 509,600 4 688,153

Issue of ordinary shares 21 — 21 — 21

Increase in amount

due to the Vendor — 134 134 — 134

Decrease in amounts due to

related companies — (54,884) (54,884) — (54,884)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 115 —

The Target
The Group Group
Year ended Year ended Pro Forma
31st March 31st March Pro Forma Pro Forma Enlarged

2005 2005 Combined Adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Net cash (outflow) inflow from
financing activities (27,045) 6,991 (20,054) — 489,546

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (42,170) 93,835 51,665 — 205,025

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 55,433 194,658 250,091 (194,658) 2 55,433

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,
END OF THE YEAR

represented by cash and

other bank deposits 13,263 288,493 301,756 260,458

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The adjustment reflects the total consideration of HK$26,000,000 in connection with the acquisition

of the Properties, satisfied by paid in capital of the Target.

2. The adjustment reflects the recognition of excess of the purchase consideration, which amounts to

HK$509,600,000, incurred by the Group over the Group’s 70% interests in the net fair value of the

Target Group’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities amounting to HK$18,200,000

at the date of completion, being 70% of the minimum net assets value of the Target Group after the